
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 03-WY-0034-AJ (MJW)

COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY COALITION, a Colorado corporation, 
JEREMY HUDSON, and
JAMES HUDSON, 

Plaintiffs,

v.

COLORADO ROCKIES BASEBALL CLUB, LTD., a Colorado limited partnership,

Defendant.
                                                                                                                                                            

CARRIE ANN LUCAS, for herself and as next friend of 
HEATHER REBEKAH LUCAS, 
SHERWOOD OWENS, for himself and as next friend of 
NICHOLAS OWENS,
KYLE STUBBS, 
ROANNE KUENZLER, and
EVAN STUTMAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COLORADO ROCKIES BASEBALL CLUB, LTD., a Colorado limited partnership,

Defendant.

                                                                                                                                                            

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION IN LIMINE TO PRECLUDE DEFENDANT 
FROM INTRODUCING EVIDENCE RELATING TO THE QUESTION 

WHETHER IT WOULD BE FEASIBLE TO PROVIDE 
WHEELCHAIR-ACCESSIBLE SEATING NEXT TO THE FIELD

                                                                                                                                                            



1 Answer, No. 03-WY-0034-AJ (MJW) ¶ 12; Answer, No. 03-WY-1097-AJ (MJW)
¶ 16.
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Plaintiffs, by and through their counsel, hereby submit their Motion in Limine to Preclude

Defendant From Introducing Evidence Relating to the Question Whether it Would Be Feasible to

Provide Wheelchair-Accessible Seating Next to the Field.  

Defendant’s witness list states that David Moore may testify concerning “why disabled

seating cannot feasibly be located next to the infield along the first and third base lines.”  (Final

Pretrial Order at 13.)  (Defendant has, since that time, stated that Mr. Moore may not testify to

this, but rather Kevin Kahn or John Salmen.)  Defendant should be precluded from presenting

this testimony or related evidence because:

! It is irrelevant:  if Defendant is held to have violated the Americans with

Disabilities Act, there is no defense to the issuance of an injunction requiring

compliance; and

! Defendant did not properly disclose this testimony under Rule 26(a)(1) or

26(a)(2).  

Background

1. Plaintiffs bring this case under title III of the Americans with Disabilities Act

(“ADA”), 42 U.S.C. § 12181 et seq., challenging the lack of wheelchair-accessible seating near

the field on the lower level of Coors Field.  

2. Specifically, Plaintiffs argue that Coors Field -- which Defendant admits was built

for first occupancy after January 26, 19931 -- is not in compliance with 42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1)



2 Tab 8 is Defendant’s “Disclosure of Rebuttal Experts.”  Defendant did not
provide a disclosure of its affirmative expert report.  
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(the “New Construction Requirement”), requiring all facilities built after that date to be “readily

accessible to and usable by” individuals with disabilities.  To satisfy the New Construction

Requirement, a facility must be built in compliance with the Department of Justice Standards for

Accessible Design (“Standards”).  28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. A; see 28 C.F.R. § 36.406 (requiring

conformance with the Standards).  Plaintiffs argue that Coors Field does not comply with the

provisions of the Standards relating to assembly areas.  See, e.g., Standards §§ 4.1.3(19)

& 4.33.3.  

3. In its Answers, Defendant asserted four defenses relating to the ADA; none of

these defenses relate to the practical question of providing seats near the infield.  (Answer, No.

03-WY-0034-AJ (MJW) at 3-4; Answer, No. 03-WY-1097-AJ (MJW) at 4.)

4. In Plaintiffs’ June 6, 2003 response to Defendant’s interrogatories, Plaintiffs

stated specifically that one remedy they sought to Defendant’s ADA violations was the

installation of wheelchair-accessible seats near the infield.  (Pls.’ Resps. to Def.’s First Set of

Interrogs. and Reqs. for Produc. of Docs. to Pls. at 10-11 (relevant pages at Tab 1 hereto).)  

5. None of Defendant’s Rule 26(a)(1) disclosures listed witnesses who had

information relating to the feasibility of installing wheelchair-accessible seats in Coors Field. 

(See generally Tabs 2 through 7 hereto.)  Specifically, Defendant never disclosed David Moore

pursuant to Rule 26(a)(1) or 26(a)(2).  (See generally id. & Tab 8 hereto.)2  The only mention of

Mr. Moore in Defendant’s discovery responses notes that he is the person most knowledgeable
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about the “[c]reation of Coors Clubhouse,” a luxury area behind home plate.  (Def.’s Am. Resps.

to Pls.’ First Set of Interrogs. and Reqs. for Produc. of Docs. to Def. at 4 (relevant pages at Tab 9

hereto).)  This topic is not related to the feasibility of installing seats in other sections of Coors

Field.  

6. On November 24, 2003, Defendant provided the report of John Salmen pursuant

to Rule 26(a)(2).  Despite the fact that Defendant was on notice in June of 2003 that Plaintiffs

might seek the installation of wheelchair-accessible seats near the infield as a remedy, Mr.

Salmen’s affirmative report did not address the feasibility of that remedy.  (Tab 10 hereto.)  

7. Mr. Salmen’s rebuttal report, dated December 24, 2003, makes a conclusory

assertion concerning the feasibility of installing accessible seating near the infield.  This assertion

did not constitute appropriate rebuttal material, however, because Plaintiff’s expert had not

addressed this subject.  Mr. Salmen explicitly conceded this in his report when he based his

rebuttal opinion on the lack of an opinion in Plaintiffs’ expert’s report: 

The Plaintiff’s consultant’s report offers no solution that would remedy the
situation, presumably because there is no structurally practical way to provide
accessible seating in other areas [near the field], since such accessible seating
would have to be served by an accessible route of travel.

(John Salmen, “Response to Plaintiff’s Consultants’ Reports, Dated November 24, 2003” at 2

(relevant pages at Tab 11 hereto).)  That is, Mr. Salmen used the lack of any material to rebut as

the basis for his rebuttal.  This sort of bootstrapping cannot excuse his initial failure to offer an

opinion on the subject.  
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8. In any event, in his deposition, Mr. Salmen conceded that he had done nothing to

support this assertion.  In a discussion concerning the availability of an accessible route to areas

near the field -- the topic on which he purports to opine above -- Mr. Salmen admitted:  “I have

not tried to determine how an accessible route or accessible seating could be provided” and that  

-- with respect to access “anywhere in the front of . . . the infield box sections” -- “I have not

tried to determine how it could be done.”  (Salmen Dep. at 61-62 (Tab 12 hereto).)

9. On December 23, 2003, Defendant designated Kevin Kahn as an expert witness

and, by letter dated December 22, 2003, Defendant noted that Mr. Kahn would be both a fact and

expert witness.  (Tabs 8 & 15 hereto.)  Mr. Kahn’s designation did not mention the feasibility of

providing wheelchair-accessible seating near the infield.  

10. In the Final Pretrial Order, Defendant lists David Moore as a possible witness and

states that his testimony may include “why disabled seating cannot feasibly be located next to the

infield along the first and third base lines.”  (See Final Pretrial Order at 13.) 

11. When Plaintiffs’ counsel contacted counsel for Defendant, pursuant to Rule 7.1A,

to confer concerning the present motion, counsel for Defendant indicated that he was

withdrawing Mr. Moore as the witness who would testify concerning the feasibility of putting

wheelchair-accessible seats near the infield, and would provide it through Mr. Salmen or Mr.

Kahn.  (See March 1, 2004 letter from Timothy P. Fox to K. Preston Oade (Tab 14 hereto).)  
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Argument

I. Defendant Should Be Precluded from Introducing Testimony Concerning the
Feasibility of Locating Wheelchair-Accessible Seating Next to the Infield.  

Because an injunction to remedy a violation of the ADA in new construction is

mandatory, it is irrelevant whether Defendant considers it “feasible” to comply.  As such, any

evidence of feasibility is irrelevant and should be excluded pursuant to Rule 402.  Fed. R. Evid.

402.  

A. There Is No “Feasibility” or Other Defense to an Injunction to Remedy a
Title III Violation.

If this Court holds that Coors Field is not in compliance with the New Construction

Requirement, an injunction correcting this violation is mandatory.  The enforcement provision of

Title III provides that 

In the case of violations of . . .  [the New Construction Requirement], injunctive
relief shall include an order to alter facilities to make such facilities readily
accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities to the extent required by
this subchapter.

42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(2) (emphasis added).  “[R]eadily accessible to and usable by” is the New

Construction Requirement, which requires compliance with the DOJ Standards.  See 42 U.S.C.

§ 12183(a)(1); 28 C.F.R. § 36.406.  As such, if Defendant is held to be in violation of the

Standards, Plaintiffs are entitled to an injunction, which “shall include” an order to bring Coors

Field into compliance with those Standards.  

The legislative history and regulatory interpretation of this enforcement provision make

clear that “the issuance of an order to make a facility readily accessible to and usable by
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individuals with disabilities is mandatory,” with the only flexibility inhering in, for example, the

time period for compliance.  H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 4, at 64 (1990), reprinted in 1990

U.S.C.C.A.N. 512, 553; see also Department of Justice, Preamble to Regulation on

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability by Public Accommodations and in Commercial

Facilities (published July 26, 1991), 28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. B at 715-16 (2002) (same).  

As the Ninth Circuit stated, in reversing a district court decision finding a violation of the

Standards but declining to order compliance, “there is no room for discretion” in the issuance of

such an injunction.  Long v. Coast Resorts, Inc., 267 F.3d 918, 923 (9th Cir. 2001).  Another

court has stated that there is “no other defense, equitable or otherwise, to the enforcement of”

section 4.33.3 of the Standards.  Indep. Living Res. v. Oregon Arena Corp., 982 F. Supp. 698,

747 (D. Or. 1997).  Cf. Rothberg v. Law Sch. Admission Council, Inc., --- F. Supp. 2d ---, Civil

Action No. 04-D-0118 (PAC), 2004 WL 226153, at *9 (D. Colo. Feb. 4, 2004) (holding that “the

ADA’s statutory provision authorizing the issuance of an injunction dispenses with the

requirement of proof of irreparable injury.”) (Tab 13 hereto.)  

In light of the above, any discussion of whether it would be “feasible” to remedy

Defendant’s violations of the ADA is irrelevant, as there is no “feasibility” or other defense to

the issuance of an injunction.  Evidence on this subject should not be admitted at trial.  

B. There Is Only One Defense to the New Construction Requirement.  That
Defense Does Not Apply Here. 

There is only one defense to the requirement that new facilities be designed and

constructed to be “readily accessible to and usable by” individuals with disabilities:  “where an
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entity can demonstrate that it is structurally impracticable” to do so.  42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1),

cited in Long, 267 F.3d at 923; Oregon Arena, 982 F. Supp. at 747.  The “structurally

impracticable” defense applies “only in those rare circumstances when the unique characteristics

of terrain prevent the incorporation of accessibility features.”  28 C.F.R. § 36.401(c)(1),

Standards § 4.1.1(5)(a) (same).  This defense does not apply here.

1. There Is No “Feasibility” Defense. 

As an initial matter, there is no “feasibility” defense that relates in any way to the New

Construction Requirement.  The only defense is “structural impracticability.”  42 U.S.C.

§ 12183(a)(1).  

2. The Structural Impracticability Defense Applies During Design and
Construction, Not in the Issuance of a Remedial Injunction.  

The only defense to the New Construction Requirement concerns the structural

impracticability of designing and constructing facilities to be accessible in the first place, not

whether a retrofit is feasible.  The New Construction Requirement defines discrimination to

include “a failure to design and construct facilities for first occupancy later than 30 months after

July 26, 1990, that are readily accessible to and usable by individuals with disabilities, except

where an entity can demonstrate that it is structurally impracticable” to do so.  42 U.S.C.

§ 12183(a)(1) (emphasis added).  Thus, the requirement and its sole defense apply during the

design and construction of the facility, not in the consideration of a remedial injunction.  

As the Ninth Circuit noted in Long, “[i]n enacting the ADA, Congress adopted two

distinct systems for regulating business accessibility,” one for existing facilities and the other for
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post-ADA construction.  Id., 267 F.3d at 923.  In the older facilities, the court is to consider

whether retrofitting for accessibility is “readily achievable.”  42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv).  In

contrast, the ADA requires new facilities  --  such as Coors Field -- to be designed and

constructed to be “readily accessible to and usable by” individuals with disabilities.  Id.

§ 12183(a)(1).  This is in large part because it is far easier to build facilities to be accessible in

the first place than it is to retrofit pre-ADA facilities.  See H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2, at 119

(1990), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303, 402.  

The single “structural impracticability” defense to the New Construction Requirement

makes sense in light of this dichotomy:  it applies only where “unique characteristics of terrain”

prevent compliance.   See 28 C.F.R. § 36.401(c)(1) (emphasis added).  That is, it evaluates the

characteristics of the raw ground on which New Construction is planned to be built; no part of

this defense looks to the characteristics of the facility after it has been built.  

Defendant wants to rewrite the New Construction Requirement to add an “Oops!”

defense, as in “Oops!  We forgot to provide wheelchair-accessible seats near the infield in the

Lower Level Box seating areas.”  The Oops! defense would subvert the clear intent of the New

Construction Requirement and permit Defendant -- in a circular fashion -- to use its violation of

that Requirement to excuse the remedy for that violation.  It would also undermine the well-

balanced system described above if -- once a new facility is found to be in violation of the

Standards -- a defendant could treat it like a pre-ADA facility and argue that the remedy was not

“feasible.”  



-10-

It is inappropriate to erect barriers to injunctive relief that frustrate the policy Congress

was attempting to promote through the ADA.  As Judge Daniel recently held, plaintiffs bringing

suit under Title III of the ADA “are, in effect, acting as private attorneys general in vindicating a

policy that Congress considered of the highest priority,” and thus 

to apply a ‘heightened standard’ [for an injunction] every time an ADA plaintiff
seeks an accommodation under Title III would lessen the effectiveness of the
statutory remedy of preliminary injunctive relief that Congress afforded plaintiffs
under the ADA, frustrate the vindication of important public policy and protect
illegal discrimination.  

Rothberg, 2004 WL 226153, at *9 (citations omitted).  Similarly, imposing a nonexistent

“feasibility” standard -- or Oops! defense -- on a mandatory injunction under 42 U.S.C.

§ 12188(a)(2) would lessen the effectiveness of this remedy, frustrate important public policy and

protect precisely the discrimination the New Construction Requirement was designed to avoid: 

building facilities from the ground up, after the ADA, that are not in compliance with the

Standards.  

3. Defendant Did Not Plead Or Prove the Structural Impracticability
Defense.

Defendant did not plead the affirmative defense of structural impracticability.  (See

Answer (03-0034) at 3-4; Answer (03-1097) at 4.)  Thus, whether or not it applied in this case,

Defendant would not be permitted to introduce evidence relevant to it.  Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c); see

also Radio Corp. of Am. v. Radio Station KYFM, Inc., 424 F.2d 14, 17 (10th Cir. 1970).  

In addition, as noted above, the “structurally impracticable” defense applies “only in

those rare circumstances when the unique characteristics of terrain prevent the incorporation of
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accessibility features.”  28 C.F.R. § 36.401(c)(1), Standards § 4.1.1(5)(a) (same); see also Indep.

Living Res., 982 F. Supp. at 747 (“The defense of ‘structural impracticability’ is inapplicable

here, since that defense is limited to those rare circumstances involving sites with unusual

topographical features that preclude compliance with the Standards.  Standard 4.1.1(5)(a).  There

are no unusual topographical features at the site of the [challenged facility].”); Long, 267 F.3d at

923 (“[T]he only statutory defense for noncompliance -- structural impracticability -- does not

apply to the [hotel at issue] because the terrain on which it is constructed has no unique

characteristics which would make accessibility unusually difficult to achieve.”).  

Defendant has never argued or provided evidence that the terrain on which Coors Field

was built had “unique characteristics” that would have made it “structurally impracticable” to

provide accessible seating in the front of the Infield Box, Midfield Box and/or Outfield Box

seating areas. 

II. Defendant Is Barred by Rule 37(c)(1) from Calling David Moore or Kevin Kahn to
Testify Concerning the Feasibility of Installing Wheelchair-Accessible Seats near
the Infield.  

Although any evidence concerning the “feasibility” of complying with Section 4.33.3 is

irrelevant and should be excluded under Rule 402, such evidence also was not disclosed, and

must be excluded pursuant to Rule 37(a)(1).  

Defendant never disclosed a fact witness, pursuant to Rule 26(a)(1), who had information

concerning “why disabled seating cannot feasibly be located next to the infield along the first and

third base lines.”  (See Final Pretrial Order at 13.)  Specifically, Defendant never disclosed David

Moore at all, but simply referred to him as the individual with the most knowledge concerning



3 Although Mr. Salmen purported to offer an opinion on this subject, it was an
improper rebuttal and Mr. Salmen did not do the work necessary to support this opinion.  See
supra at 4-5.  This was thus insufficient to put Plaintiffs on notice that other witnesses might
offer testimony on this subject.  
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the “[c]reation of Coors Clubhouse,” a luxury area located directly behind home plate.  (See Tab

9.)  Defendant disclosed Kevin Kahn as both a fact and an expert witness.  (See Tabs 8 & 15.) 

However, this designation did not make any reference to the feasibility of locating wheelchair-

accessible seating next to the infield.  (See Tab 8 at 2-3.)  As such, Plaintiffs were not on notice

that Mr. Moore or Mr. Kahn intended to testify that the installation of wheelchair-accessible

seating next to the infield along the first and third base lines was not feasible.3 

As noted above, the feasibility of installing wheelchair-accessible seating near the field is

irrelevant and should not be part of the trial of this case.  In addition, any testimony by Mr.

Moore or Mr. Kahn on this topic must be excluded under Rule 37(c)(1), which states:

A party that without substantial justification fails to disclose information required
by Rule 26(a) or 26(e)(1), or to amend a prior response to discovery as required by
Rule 26(e)(2), is not, unless such failure is harmless, permitted to use as evidence
at a trial . . . any witness or information not so disclosed.  

Defendant has no “substantial justification” for its failure to disclose Mr. Moore’s or Mr. Kahn’s

intended testimony.  Both Mr. Moore and Mr. Kahn are Defendant’s employees, so Defendant

cannot claim to have been unaware of their existence or knowledge.  And Defendant was aware

by June 6, 2003 -- over six months before the close of discovery -- that Plaintiffs intended to

request a remedy involving installation of wheelchair-accessible seats near the infield. 

Defendant had more than enough opportunity to disclose this testimony pursuant to Rule 26(a)(1)

or 26(a)(2).  



4 Again, given that Mr. Salmen had “not tried to determine how” to create an
accessible route to front row wheelchair seating, and was unable to provide any support for his
opinion, it was unnecessary -- and impossible -- to rebut.  
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In considering whether to exclude evidence under Rule 37(c), 

the following factors should guide [the court’s] discretion:  (1) the prejudice or
surprise to the party against whom the testimony is offered;  (2) the ability of the
party to cure the prejudice;  (3) the extent to which introducing such testimony
would disrupt the trial;  and (4) the moving party’s bad faith or willfulness.   

Woodworker’s Supply, Inc. v. Principal Mutual Life Ins. Co., 170 F.3d 985, 993 (10th Cir.

1999).  In this case, the first two factors mitigate strongly in favor of exclusion; the second two

are not as important where the first two are found.  See Jacobsen v. Deseret Book Co., 287 F.3d

936, 954 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1066 (2002).  

Defendant’s failure to make proper disclosure of testimony relating to the feasibility of

installing wheelchair-accessible seats at Coors Field has significantly prejudiced Plaintiffs’

ability to put on evidence on this subject.  Had Defendant disclosed Mr. Moore or Mr. Kahn as

having information relevant to the feasibility of installing seating, Plaintiffs could have deposed

the witness on this subject and could have requested an expert witness to prepare a report on the

subject.4  Because the testimony relates to a nonexistent defense to the mandatory injunction

under 42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(2), Plaintiffs could not have anticipated -- and should not have been

required to guess -- that Defendant would offer evidence or testimony on this subject.  

Because discovery has concluded and trial is scheduled to begin in approximately two

weeks, Plaintiffs do not now have to ability to cure this surprise and prejudice.  
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In light of the prejudice and surprise to Plaintiffs and the lack of ability to cure that

prejudice, Rule 37(c)(1) bars Defendant from putting on evidence relating to the feasibility of

installing wheelchair-accessible seats at Coors Field.  

III. In the Alternative, If this Court Does Not Exclude Evidence Relating to the
Feasibility of Installing Wheelchair-Accessible Seats at Coors Field, Plaintiffs
Respectfully Request a Continuance to Permit Them to Take Discovery and Provide
Expert Opinion on this Topic.   

In the absence of proper disclosures, Plaintiffs have not had the opportunity to depose Mr.

Moore or Mr. Kahn on the question of the feasibility of installing wheelchair-accessible seats at

Coors Field.  As such, should this Court determine not to exclude evidence relating to the

feasibility of installing wheelchair-accessible seats at Coors Field, Plaintiffs respectfully request

a continuance of the trial, and a limited reopening of discovery to permit Plaintiffs to take

discovery and offer expert opinion on the subject.  This would include (1) permitting Plaintiffs to

depose those witnesses that Defendant intended to use to put on testimony concerning “why

disabled seating cannot feasibly be located next to the infield along the first and third base lines” 

and to request other relevant discovery on the subject; and (2) permitting Plaintiffs the

opportunity to submit a Rule 26(a)(2) expert disclosure on the subject.  

Certification Pursuant to Rule 7.1A

Counsel for Plaintiffs conferred with counsel for Defendant concerning this motion, who

stated that he would oppose this motion.  
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Conclusion

Because there is no defense to the issuance of an injunction under 42 U.S.C.

§ 12188(a)(2), Defendant should not be permitted to put on any evidence concerning the

feasibility of a remedy requiring installation of wheelchair-accessible seating near the field at

Coors Field.  In any event, Defendant failed -- without substantial justification -- to disclose Mr.

Moore’s proposed testimony, so it should be excluded pursuant to Rule 37(c)(1).  
 
Respectfully submitted, 

FOX & ROBERTSON, P.C.

________________________
Amy F. Robertson
Timothy P. Fox
910 - 16th Street, Suite 610
Denver, CO 80202 
303.595.9700 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Kevin W. Williams
Legal Program Director
Colorado Cross Disability Coalition
655 Broadway, Suite 775
Denver, CO  80203
303.839.1775

Dated:  March 1, 2004
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